

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN  
MILWAUKEE DIVISION

SCHUYLER FILE, )  
)  
Plaintiff, )  
)  
vs. )  
)  
JILL M. KASTNER, in her official capacity as )  
president of the State Bar of Wisconsin; )  
LARRY MARTIN, in his official capacity as )  
executive director of the State Bar of )  
Wisconsin; Chief Justice PATIENCE )  
ROGGENSACK, Justices SHIRLEY )  
ABRAHAMSON, ANN WALSH BRADLEY, )  
ANNETTE ZIEGLER, REBECCA )  
BRADLEY, DANIEL KELLY, and )  
REBECCA DALLET, in their official )  
capacities as members of the Wisconsin )  
Supreme Court, )  
)  
Defendants. )  
)  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 19-cv-1063

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS JILL M. KASTNER AND LARRY MARTIN'S**  
**MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

I. Structure of the State Bar ..... 1

II. Plaintiff’s Complaint..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. The Complaint Fails to State a First Amendment Claim as a Matter of Law..... 6

    A. *Keller* and its progeny bar any facial First Amendment challenge as a matter of law. .... 7

        1. *Keller* and its progeny control on the constitutionality of integrated bars..... 7

        2. Other courts have held that *Janus* did not overturn *Keller*. .... 9

    B. Plaintiff’s as-applied First Amendment claim also fails as a matter of law. .... 11

        1. The Complaint fails to allege that the cited State Bar activities are not germane to the State Bar’s legitimate constitutional purposes. .... 11

        2. The Complaint fails to allege that the cited State Bar activities were funded with compulsory dues, or that Plaintiff has availed himself of his remedies under the Keller Dues Reduction Procedure. .... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997).....8

*Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Miller*,  
523 U.S. 866 (1988).....12, 14

*In re Amend. Of State Bar Rules: SCR 10.03(5)*,  
slip op. (Wis. Jan 21, 1986) .....5

*In re Amend. of Sup. Ct. Rules: 10.03(5)(b) – State Bar Membership Dues  
Reduction*,  
174 Wis. 2d xiii (1993).....5

*State ex rel. Armstrong v. Board of Governors*,  
273 N.W.2d 356 (Wis. 1979).....5

*Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson*,  
475 U.S. 292 – 07 (1986).....12, 13

*Crosetto v. State Bar of Wis.*,  
12 F.3d 1396 (7th Cir. 1993) .....4, 8, 15

*Crowe v. Oregon State Bar*,  
3:18-cv-02139-JR (D. Or. 2019).....9, 10

*In re Discontinuation of the State Bar of Wis. as an Integrated Bar*,  
286 N.W.2d 601 (Wis. 1980).....5

*Enger v. Chicago Carriage Cab Corp.*,  
812 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2016) .....6

*Fleck v. Wetch*,  
2019 WL 4126356 (8th Cir. 2019) .....9, 10, 15

*Fleck v. Wetch*  
(filed Nov. 21, 2019).....10

*Gruber v. Oregon State Bar*,  
3:18-cv-01591-JR (D. Or. 2019).....9, 10

*Harris v. Quinn*,  
573 U.S. 616 (2014).....8

*Integration of Bar Case*,  
11 N.W.2d 604 (Wis. 1943).....4

<i>In re Integration of the Bar</i> , 25 N.W.2d 500 (Wis. 1946).....	4
<i>In re Integration of the Bar</i> , 77 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1956).....	4
<i>In re Integration of the Bar</i> , 93 N.W.2d 601 (Wis. 1958).....	4
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingstad v. State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , 622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Intern. Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	13
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 102 N.W.2d 404 (Wis. 1960).....	4
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	1, 4, 10
<i>Levine v. Heffernan</i> , 864 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	4, 8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	6, 12
<i>In re Petition for a Voluntary Bar</i> , No. 11-01 (Wis. July 6, 2011) .....	5
<i>In re Petition to Amend SCR 10.03(5)(b)1</i> , No. 09-08 (Wis. Nov. 17, 2010) .....	5
<i>In re Petition to Repeal and Replace SCR 10.03(5)(b) with SCR 10.03(5)(b)-(e) and to Amend SCR 10.03(6)</i> , No. 17-04, slip op. (Wis. Apr. 12, 2018) .....	5
<i>In re Petition to Review Change in State Bar Bylaws</i> , No. 11-05, slip op. (Wis. Oct. 7, 2011).....	5

<i>In re Petition to Review State Bar Bylaw Amends.</i> , 407 N.W.2d 923 (WIs 1987).....	5
<i>In re Reg. of the Bar of Wis.</i> , 81 Wis. 2d xxxv (1978) .....	5
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Report of Comm. to Review the State Bar</i> , 334N.W.2d 544.....	5
<i>Schell v. Williams</i> , 5:19-cv-00281-HE (W.D. Okla. 2019) .....	9, 10
<i>In re State Bar of Wisc.: Membership</i> , 485 N.W.2d 225 (Wis. 1992).....	5
<i>Thiel v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 94 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	4, 8
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	6
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) .....	14
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	6
Wisconsin, <i>Maintaining Your Membership</i> (2019), <a href="https://www.wisbar.org/formembers/">https://www.wisbar.org/formembers/</a> .....	14
Wisconsin, <i>Maintaining Your Membership</i> (2019), <a href="https://www.wisbar.org/formembers/membershipandbenefits/Pages/Maintaining-Your-Membership.aspx">https://www.wisbar.org/formembers/membershipandbenefits/Pages/Maintaining-Your-Membership.aspx</a> .....	3
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10 App’x, State Bar Bylaws, art. I, § 5 .....	3, 15
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.01(1) .....	1
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.02(1) .....	1
Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 10.03 .....	7
